

No. 24-2355

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PAYSERVICES BANK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:23-cv-00305-REP, Hon. Raymond E. Patricco, Jr.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS
OF AMERICA AND CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

JENNA BURKE
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY
BANKERS OF AMERICA
1615 L Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 821-4380

DAVID POMMEREHN
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1225 I Street, N.W., #550
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 552-6368

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-0466

CHARLOTTE KELLY
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
Frost Tower
111 W. Houston Street, Suite 1800
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 270-9329

August 5, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. WHETHER TO GRANT OR DENY A MASTER ACCOUNT IS WITHIN FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS’ STATUTORY DISCRETION.	6
II. STRIPPING FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS OF THEIR DISCRETION REGARDING MASTER ACCOUNTS WOULD UNDERMINE THE SAFETY AND INTEGRITY OF FEDERAL RESERVE SERVICES AND THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM.	11
A. Mandating The Provision Of Master Accounts To Every “Novel” State-Chartered Institution Would Strip Reserve Banks Of Their Ability To Ensure That Such Institutions Do Not Pose A Threat To The Safety And Integrity Of The Federal Banking System.	11
B. Novel State-Chartered Institutions Are Not Subject To The Comprehensive Regulation Applicable To Federally Regulated Banks.	15
C. Allowing Automatic Access To Master Accounts Will Undermine The Integrity And Carefully Crafted Protections Of Our Financial System.	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Banco San Juan Internacional, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	9
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	7
<i>Farmers’ & Merchants’ Bank of Monroe v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond</i> , 262 U.S. 649 (1923)	7
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)	10
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
12 C.F.R. § 3.1(a).....	24
12 C.F.R. § 3.10	24
12 C.F.R. § 4.6(a).....	16
12 C.F.R. § 4.6(c).....	16
12 C.F.R. §§ 6.1-.25.....	24
12 C.F.R. § 21.11(a).....	26
12 C.F.R. § 21.11(c).....	26
12 C.F.R. § 21.21(c).....	25
12 C.F.R. §§ 30.1-.6.....	26
12 C.F.R. § 50.10	23
12 C.F.R. § 50.40(a).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 50.40(c).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 208.3(d)(1).....	26

12 C.F.R. §§ 208.40-.45.....	24
12 C.F.R. § 208.62(a).....	26
12 C.F.R. § 208.62(c).....	26
12 C.F.R. § 208.63(b)	25
12 C.F.R. § 208.64(a).....	18
12 C.F.R. § 211.24(j)	25
12 C.F.R. § 217.1(a).....	24
12 C.F.R. § 217.10	24
12 C.F.R. § 225.4(f)	26
12 C.F.R. § 249.10	23
12 C.F.R. § 249.40(a).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 249.40(c).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 324.1(a).....	24
12 C.F.R. § 324.10	24
12 C.F.R. §§ 324.401-.405.....	24
12 C.F.R. § 326.8(b)	25
12 C.F.R. § 329.10	23
12 C.F.R. § 329.40(a).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 329.40(c).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 353.3(a).....	26
12 C.F.R. §§ 364.100-.101.....	26
31 C.F.R. § 1010.100(r)	26
31 C.F.R. § 1020.210(b)	26

12 U.S.C. § 222	16
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 248c(a)(3)(A)	8
12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(B)(ii)	3, 10, 13
12 U.S.C. § 321	17
12 U.S.C. § 325	18
12 U.S.C. § 342.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 481	16
12 U.S.C. § 1813(a)(1).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 1813(c)(1).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	27
12 U.S.C. § 1820(d)	16, 17
12 U.S.C. § 1831o.....	24
12 U.S.C. § 1831o(h)(3)	27
12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1.....	26
12 U.S.C. § 1841(c)(1).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 1844(c)(2)(A)(ii)	19
15 U.S.C. § 6801(b)	26
15 U.S.C. § 6805.....	26
31 U.S.C. § 5311(2)	25
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)	26
Federal Reserve Act, 38 Stat. 251 (1913).....	7

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Monetary Control Act of 1980, 94 Stat. 132 (1980).....	7
Other Authorities:	
Bank Pol’y Inst., <i>Fed Account Access for Nonbanks: An Analysis of the Policy Implications and Potential Risks to the U.S. Financial System</i> (June 2021) (https://tinyurl.com/yzr9arau).....	26
Bank Pol’y Inst., <i>FinTech Access to Fed Accounts and the Nation’s Payments Systems: A Primer</i> (May 11, 2021) (https://tinyurl.com/y85tchje)	4
Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Bank Holding Company Supervision Manual</i> (Feb. 2023)	27
Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Commercial Bank Examination Manual</i> (Oct. 2023).....	27
Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. et al., <i>Joint Statement on Risk-Focused Bank Secrecy Act/Anti-Money Laundering Supervision</i> (July 22, 2019) (https://tinyurl.com/mr4692nn)	25
FDIC, <i>Basic Examination Concepts and Guidelines</i> (Mar. 2022)	18
FDIC, <i>Formal and Informal Enforcement Actions Manual</i> (July 2022).....	27
Fed. Rsrv. Banks, Operating Circular No. 1 (Account Relationships) (eff. Sept. 1, 2023)	13
Fed. Rsrv. Board, <i>New Account Structure Will Support Interstate Branching</i> (May 2, 1996) (https://tinyurl.com/5n6z9d72)	8
Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>The Fed Explained: What the Central Bank Does</i> (Aug. 2021) (https://tinyurl.com/pnxbzn2x)	18, 19
Raj Gnanarajah, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF10055, <i>Bank Failures and the FDIC</i> (Mar. 23, 2023).....	22, 23
Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Services Requests, 87 Fed. Reg. 51,099 (Aug. 19, 2022)	<i>passim</i>

Michael J. Hsu, Acting Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Preventing the Next Great Blurring</i> (Feb. 21, 2024) (https://tinyurl.com/dujxzw76).....	20
Marc Labonte, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN12031, <i>Federal Reserve: Master Accounts and the Payment System</i> (Dec. 8, 2022)	12
Marc Labonte & David W. Perkins, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF11055, <i>Introduction to Bank Regulation: Supervision</i> (2018)	15
Marc Labonte, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44918, <i>Who Regulates Whom? An Overview of the U.S. Financial Regulatory Framework</i> (2023)	16, 17, 19
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Consumer Finance: Markets and Regulation</i> (2018)	18
Liquidity Coverage Ratio: Liquidity Risk Measurement Standards, 79 Fed. Reg. 61,440 (Oct. 10, 2014)	23
OCC, <i>Comptroller’s Handbook, Examination Process, Bank Supervision Process</i> (Sept. 2019) (https://tinyurl.com/ydmderuk)	16, 27
OCC, <i>Comptroller’s Handbook, Safety and Soundness, Liquidity</i> (May 25, 2023) (https://tinyurl.com/yckysd9m)	22
OCC, PPM 5310-3, <i>Bank Enforcement Actions and Related Matters</i> (May 25, 2023) (https://tinyurl.com/2jwv9m4).....	17, 27
Christopher K. Odinet, <i>Predatory Fintech and the Politics of Banking</i> , 106 Iowa L. Rev. 1739 (2021).....	17, 18
David W. Perkins, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF10809, <i>Introduction to Bank Regulation: Leverage and Capital Ratio Requirements</i> (2019).....	23
David W. Perkins, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46648, <i>Bank Supervision by Federal Regulators: Overview and Policy Issues</i> (Dec. 28, 2020)	2
Andrew P. Scott, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47014, <i>An Analysis of Bank Charters and Selected Policy Issues</i> (2022)	16, 17
